
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 31 January 2024 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 31 January 2024 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 December 2023. 
 

 

 
6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 There were no recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

 
7   Land Disposal Options 

 
9 - 17 

 To consider options for the disposal of two sites owned by 
the Council. 
 

 

 
8   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
18 - 51 

 To compare actual revenue income and expenditure 
against profiled budget. 
 

 

 
9   2024/25 Budget Update 

 
52 - 64 

 To provide an update on the revenue budget setting 
process for 2024/25. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024



 
 

10   Exclusion of the Public 
 

65 - 66 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 
 
11   Contractual Matters 

 
67 - 72 

 To update members on contractual matters. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024



 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 20 December 2023 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

Also in attendance 
Councillor N Gwynne 

369 Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence. 

370 Public Participation 

There was no public participation. 

371 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

372 Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items. 

373 Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 November 2023 were proposed by 
Councillor P North and seconded by Councillor Adams-King. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 5

ITEM 5



 

374 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

375 Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming 
2024/25 financial year. 

The cost-of-living crisis has affected households throughout the borough. CTS is one 
way that the Council can offer support in the form of a discount from the full impact of 
Council Tax. 

Due to the volatility in the wider economy at this time, it is recommended that a 
continuation of the current CTS scheme, uprated to take account of latest 
regulations, be approved. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

1.     That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2024/25, as shown in the Annex
to the report, be approved. 

2.          That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance
and Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any necessary 
changes to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2024 when they are 
confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

3.           In the event that any new government initiatives are introduced that result
in receipt of a grant or an increase in Universal Credit or other 
government benefits, that the Head of Finance and Revenues, in 
consultation with the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to disregard these awards as income in accordance with 
government guidelines. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 6



 

 

376 Authority to spend for New Theatre/Cultural Hub Architectural 
Services 

Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Regeneration and 
Partnerships (North) Portfolio Holder and the Finance and Resources Portfolio 
Holder which sought approval of the funding which would enable the Council to 
commit up to £3.74M of expenditure on architectural and technical services relating 
to the delivery of a new theatre and cultural hub in Andover Town Centre. 

In November 2023 the Council was notified that it had been successful in being 
awarded funding of £18.3M from the Government’s Levelling Up Fund (LUF), the 
majority of which would be used to deliver the new theatre and cultural hub. It was 
expected that the full costs of the works would be rechargeable to the LUF funding. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

1.            That £3.74M be added to the Capital Programme to deliver the project
outlined in the report, to be funded from the Capital Receipts Reserve. 

2.            That the transfer of £1M to the Capital Receipts Reserve for the reasons
set out in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.5 of the report, be approved. 

377 Fees and Charges 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024/25. 

As far as was possible, increases in charges within the control of the Council had 
been minimised. Details of increases were set out in the report. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1.               That the fees and charges for 2024/25, as set out in the annexes to the
report, be approved. 

2.               That Heads of Service be authorised to increase relevant fees and
charges in line with statutory levels should they change following this 
report.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 7



 

 

378 Great Crested Newt Licensing 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
considered the introduction of an additional route for Great Crested Newt (GCN) 
licensing in relation to new development proposals across the borough.  

At present, where a proposed development was likely to impact GCN, developers 
required a licence that could only obtain from Natural England.  The District 
Licensing System would offer a simpler and potentially more cost-effective option for 
developers to satisfy their obligations in Test Valley. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Bundy, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1.        That the Council becomes part of the District Licensing System for Great
Crested Newts subject to the Head of Planning and Building being 
satisfied with the detailed terms and conditions of implementation and 
thereafter operation of the system. 

2.        That NatureSpace be authorised to apply to Natural England on the
Council’s behalf for a license under the District Licensing System. 

(The meeting terminated at 6.02 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 8



 

 Land Disposal Options 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. To the extent that such actions fall outside existing delegations, that 

the Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the 
Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Finance and Revenues be 
authorised to appoint professional advisors to assist in establishing 
options for the disposal of the assets set out in this report. 

2. That the funding, set out in paragraph 7.1 of the report, for the 
professional fees required to finalise disposal options be approved, 
and be financed from the Regeneration Reserve.  

 
SUMMARY:  

• The sites referred to in this report are occupied for agricultural purposes. Their 
potential, alternative uses offer greater returns to the Council. 

• This report recommends formulating disposal options for the two sites if the 
allocations are made so that this will contribute towards evidence in the Local 
Plan process that the delivery of development can be better demonstrated. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 This report considers the options available to the Council for the disposal of 
two pieces of land that the Head of Property and Asset Management (PAM) 
considers to be surplus to requirements.  

2 Background 

2.1 The sites set out in this report have been included within the Test Valley 
Borough Council Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment (SHELAA) for possible inclusion within the Council's Local Plan. 

2.2 Including a site within the SHELAA does not mean that the sites will be 
acceptable or allocated for development; that will ultimately be a decision for 
Council.  

2.3 The Council's recommended timetable for the Local Plan 2040 is set out 
within the Local Development Scheme. The Regulation 18 Part 2 document 
was approved by Council on 17 January 2024 and consultation will 
commence on 6th February 2024. This is, therefore, an opportune time for 
confirming that these sites can be considered for disposal. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 9

ITEM 7



 

 

2.4 Given the potential benefits of providing capital receipts, helping to meet the 
Borough’s housing needs and contributing to the Borough’s Gypsy and 
Traveller need on sustainable sites, there are clear merits in confirming the 
sites are available for disposal and progressing disposal options for 
consideration. 

3 Bailiff’s Bottom, Andover 

3.1 Introduction 

The wedge-shaped site (see Annex 1) is located close the junction of the 
A303 and the A3093 (see Annex 2) and is approximately 28 acres in size.  

C
[...]
 Lane sites for Gypsy and Traveller usage would 
positively provide additional pitches for the Gypsy and Traveller community, 
which may be protected under the Equality Act 2010. 

10.2 Consideration of any equality issues which arise in relation to potential 
disposal options will be addressed when bringing those options forward for 
further consideration.  Equality Impact Assessments will be completed when 
necessary.  

11. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

11.1 It is recommended that funding is approved to enable disposal options to be 
compiled for the two sites discussed in the report which will form the basis for 
decision-making on future disposal options.   

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended within 
the meaning of paragraph 3 of Paragraph 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 

No of Annexes: 4 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Paul Brooks Ext: 8318 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 31 January 2024 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 13



Bailiffs Bottom

Scale:   1:25000 @ A4
Date:    10.09.2023
Drawn: Astrid Wood
Dept:    PAM
Doc:     EST.T.9.3.6.23.014

Bailiffs Bottom Andover
LOCATION PLAN

-
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Test Valley Borough Council 100024295. 2023

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 31 January 2024

P
age 14



113929.1 m²
28.152 Acres 

11.393 Ha

Pit

FB

Cricket Ground

A303

5

21

7

3

8

4

6

9

Def

CR

A 3
09

3

Renthay Farm

Posts

PondMast

85.8m

Box

The

110.1m

Drain

100.4m

101.1m

La
y-b

y

Gas G
ov

Reservoir

0.91m RH

Play Area

Path (um)

Sports Facility
ED & Ward Bdy

11

23

43

12

65

19

39

20
62

10

78

26

14

3731

41

24

16

40

53

21

83

4232

91

15

22

38

94

34

28

1
[...]
n for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

2. That the Treasury Management Update in paragraph 4 of the report be 
noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

• This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the three quarters to the 
end of December of the 2023/24 financial year. 

• It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2023/24 
and actual spend to 31 December 2023 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

• Overall, net expenditure to 31 December 2023 was £1.416M lower than 
budgeted at this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional 
income and savings of £936,000 due to service-related activities and £480,000 
more income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each service over the 
first three quarters of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of 
each service to 31 December 2023 together with an explanation of any 
significant variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual services have also been analysed and are also shown in the Annex. 

1.5 The report also contains a Treasury Management Update for the first three 
quarters of the year. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 18

ITEM 8



2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. software maintenance costs) are paid annually in 
one transaction, and others are stepped throughout the year (e.g. rental 
income is invoiced quarterly in adva
[...]
re facilities, The Lights and

cemeteries.

(19,587) (14,857) (15,341) (484)

Total 5,701 3,569 2,506 (1,063)

 

 

KEY FINANCIAL AREAS
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 31 January 2024

P
age 50



ANNEX

£ 000

Profiled  Estimate to 31 December 2023 3,569 

Actual Spend to 31 December 2023 2,506 

Favourable Variance to 30 September 2023 (1,063)

Staff Costs

Staff costs are lower than anticipated at this point in the year, mainly due to vacancies (579)

Income

Investment income is higher than budgeted due to a better than budgeted average rate of

return (480)

Building control income is lower than estimated in the year to date 108 

Car parking income is higher than estimated in the year to date (19)

Development control income is higher than estimated in the year to date (102)

Income from investment properties is lower than estimated in the year to date 8 

Income from land charges is lower than estimated in the year to date 33 

Income from Leisure activities is higher than estimated in the year to date (32)

Sundry variance 0 

(1,063)

SERVICE FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 51



 2024/25 Budget Update 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 

pressures, shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be noted. 
2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 3 to the 

report, be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

• This report sets out changes to the 2024/25 budget forecast since the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy was approved in October. This includes updates on; the 
provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, revenue savings and budget 
pressures and a reconciliation showing how the budget gap has been closed. 

• It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2024/25 
to 2026/27. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Budget Strategy and financial forecast for 2024/25 were presented to 
Cabinet on 4 October 2023. 

1.2 Since that time, work has been carried out to revise the current year 
estimates, prepare original estimates for 2024/25 and update the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to; 

• Provide the latest available information on the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement and how it affects Test Valley.  

• Provide an update on the latest savings options, income generation 
proposals and revenue pressures. 

• Update the Medium Term Financial Forecast after considering the above. 

• Outline the remaining stages of the budget process. 

1.4 Assuming no changes to the figures presented in this report, the Council is in 
a position to set a balanced budget for 2024/25. 

2 2023/24 Revised Forecasts 

2.1 Work is progressing well in preparing the revised forecasts for 2023/24. A 
more detailed update of the current year’s estimates will be included with the 
final budget recommendations in February. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 52

ITEM 9



2.2 The original budget for 2023/24 assumed there would be no change in the 
level of general reserves. This remains the same and general reserves are 
expected to remain at £2.6M at the end of the year. 

2.3 An in-depth review of the current year’s budgetary position is set out in the 
Corporate Financial Monitoring report elsewhere on this agenda.  

2.4 At its meeting on 20 December 2023, Cabinet recommended that the 
investment income budget for the year be increased by £1M and that this sum 
be transferred to the Capital Receipts Reserve in respect of costs associated 
with the cultural hub development. That recommendation was subsequently 
approved by Council on 17 January 2024.  

2.5 No further recommendations for utilisation of any variance will be made until 
the final outturn position is reported. This is expected to be a
[...]
REVENUE PRESSURES

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 31 January 2024

P
age 63



ANNEX 3

Budget Base Budget Base Budget

Forecast Changes Forecast Changes Forecast

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service Requirements 12,226.0 1,638.6 13,864.6 1,887.8 15,752.4 

Corporate Requirements

Contingency Provision 512.0 512.0 512.0 

Investment Income (3,748.9) 748.9 (3,000.0) 451.1 (2,548.9)

Borrowing Costs & Minumum Revenue Provision 349.3 (1.0) 348.3 (1.0) 347.3 

Small Business Rate Relief & other S31 grants (2,061.9) (2,061.9) 2061.9 0.0 

Other Government Grants (2,687.3) 1259.7 (1,427.6) 1259.8 (167.8)

New Homes' Bonus (229.8) 229.8 0.0 0.0 

Provision for NDR Levy 2,080.1 2,080.1 (2,080.1) 0.0 

100% retention of NDR from Renewable Energy (505.1) (505.1) (505.1)

Net General Fund Expenditure 5,934.4 3,876.0 9,810.4 3,579.5 13,389.9 

Transfer to / (from) Earmarked Reserves 3,312.4 (2,772.6) 539.8 (2,576.9) (2,037.1)

Transfer to Asset Management Reserves 2,000.0 (48.9) 1,951.1 (451.1) 1,500.0 

Transfer to Capital Reserves 3,645.0 (500.0) 3,145.0 3,145.0 

Total General Fund Expenditure 14,891.8 554.5 15,446.3 551.5 15,997.8 

Revenue Pressures 504.0 (10.0) 494.0 0.0 494.0 

Income Generation Proposals / Savings Options (1,204.0) 25.0 (1,179.0) (36.0) (1,215.0)

Revised Net Budget 14,191.8 569.5 14,761.3 515.5 15,276.8 

FURTHER SAVINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED 0.0 (393.8) (393.8) (1,928.5) (2,322.3)

General Fund Requirements 14,191.8 175.7 14,367.5 (1,413.0) 12,954.5 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 64



 

 Exclusion of the Public  
 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, indicated below. The public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Contractual Matters Paragraph 3 
 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
because the information relates to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information.  It is further considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as it relates to commercially confidential information.  

 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 65

ITEM 10



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024

Page 66


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	The cost-of-living crisis has affected households throughout the borough. CTS is one way that the Council can offer support in the form of a discount from the full impact of Council Tax.
	Due to the volatility in the wider economy at this time, it is recommended that a continuation of the current CTS scheme, uprated to take account of latest regulations, be approved.


	7 Land Disposal Options
	1.	To the extent that such actions fall outside existing delegations, that the Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to appoint professional advisors to assist in establishing options for the disposal of the assets set out in this report.
	5.	Options
	5.1	The options for consideration are:
	5.2	Option 1 – Approve the recommendations set out in this report, which, subject to the approval of Council funding, will result in a fully informed set of disposal options for consideration and future decision-making.
	5.3	Option 2 – Not approve the recommendation to move towards disposal.

	6.	Options Appraisal
	6.1	For the reasons set out above, the development of disposal options for both sites is recommended.
	6.2	Given the complexities of the Bailiff’s Bottom site, it is recommended that professional advice is obtained, and discussions held with any relevant third parties in order to arrive at a set of disposal options which will inform future decisions.
	6.3	Both potential disposals would contribute positively towards the Council’s financial position, housing and Bunny Lane will improve Gypsy and Traveller site provision.
	6.4	Therefore Option 1 is the recommended option.

	7.	Resource Implications
	7.4	The costs of disposal of Bunny Lane are not expected to be significant and this will most likely be dealt with by internal resource and existing budgets.
	8	Legal implications
	8.1	The Council has power to dispose of land pursuant to section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’).  The Council is required by the Act to dispose of land only for the best consideration reasonably obtainable.  Disposal at undervalue may be permitted by General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 or authorised by the Secretary of State.
	9.	Risk Management
	9.1	Following the receipt of the advice outlined above an assessment of risks of identified actions will be provided as part of a further report to Cabinet.
	9.2	No significant risks exist of taking the actions proposed in this report.

	10.	Equality Issues
	10.1	Disposal of the Bunny Lane sites for Gypsy and Traveller usage would positively provide additional pitches for the Gypsy and Traveller community, which may be protected under the Equality Act 2010.
	10.2	Consideration of any equality issues which arise in relation to potential disposal options will be addressed when bringing those options forward for further con
[...]
al estimates for 2024/25 and update the Medium Term Financial Forecast.
	1.3	The purpose of this report is to;
		Provide the latest available information on the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and how it affects Test Valley.
		Provide an update on the latest savings options, income generation proposals and revenue pressures.
		Update the Medium Term Financial Forecast after considering the above.
		Outline the remaining stages of the budget process.
	1.4	Assuming no changes to the figures presented in this report, the Council is in a position to set a balanced budget for 2024/25.

	2	2023/24 Revised Forecasts
	2.1	Work is progressing well in preparing the revised forecasts for 2023/24. A more detailed update of the current year’s estimates will be included with the final budget recommendations in February.
	2.2	The original budget for 2023/24 assumed there would be no change in the level of general reserves. This remains the same and general reserves are expected to remain at £2.6M at the end of the year.
	2.3	An in-depth review of the current year’s budgetary position is set out in the Corporate Financial Monitoring report elsewhere on this agenda.
	2.4	At its meeting on 20 December 2023, Cabinet recommended that the investment income budget for the year be increased by £1M and that this sum be transferred to the Capital Receipts Reserve in respect of costs associated with the cultural hub development. That recommendation was subsequently approved by Council on 17 January 2024.
	2.5	No further recommendations for utilisation of any variance will be made until the final outturn position is reported. This is expected to be at the 29 May Cabinet meeting.

	3	2024/25 Budget Forecast
	3.1	Final decisions on the budget will not be made until February 2024 when the overall budget will be set.
	3.2	The most significant changes to the budget forecast since the MTFS was approved, including the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
[...]
IA process does not need to be applied.

	10	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	10.1	This report provides an update on the budget strategy that was approved by Council in October 2023.
	10.2	It takes into account the latest developments that will affect the budget process and has set out how a balanced budget for 2024/25 is expected to be presented.
	10.3	The final budget report will be presented to Cabinet on 28 February 2024.

	Corporate Action Plan - Annexes

	10 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 31 January 2024 

 

267 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 31 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-
Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

 

 
Also in attendance 
 Councillor Z Brooks 
 

  
 

 
  
426   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Johnston and P North. 
  
Councillor D Drew arrived at 5:46pm, he did not participate in decision making. 
  
427   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
  
428   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
429   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
430   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 December 2023 were proposed by 
Councillor Adams-King and seconded by Councillor Flood.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 31 January 2024 

 
 

 
268 

 

431   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
432   Land Disposal Options 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out options available to the Council for the disposal of two pieces of land 
that the Head of Property and Asset Management considered to be surplus to 
requirements.  
  
It was recommended that funding be approved to enable disposal options to be 
compiled for Bailiff’s Bottom, Andover and Bunny Lane, Romsey. Both potential 
disposals would contribute positively towards the Councils financial position, housing 
and improve Gypsy and Traveller site provision.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the  
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
  
1.     To the extent that such actions fall outside existing delegations, that the 

Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the 
Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Finance and Revenues be 
authorised to appoint professional advisors to assist in establishing 
options for the disposal of the assets set out in this report. 

  
2.     That the funding, set out in paragraph 7.1 of the report, for the 

professional fees required to finalise disposal options be approved, and 
be financed from the Regeneration Reserve.  

   
433   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the three quarters to the end of 
December of the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
Overall, net expenditure to 31 December 2023 was £1.416M lower than budgeted for 
the stage of the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and 
savings of £936,000 due to service related activities and £480,000 more income 
from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the  
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 31 January 2024 

 
 

 
269 

 

 
Resolved:  
 
1.               That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 

contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 
  

2.               That the Treasury Management Update in paragraph 4 of the report be 
noted. 

   
434   2024/25 Budget Update 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on changes to the 2024/25 budget forecast since the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October 2023.  
  
The report set out the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement, saving options, income generation proposals and revenue pressures. 
The report also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2024/25 to 2026/27.  
  
Assuming no changes to the figures presented in the report, the Council was in a 
position to set a balanced budget for 2024/25. The final budget report would be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 28 February 2024. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the  
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1.               That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 

pressures, shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be noted. 
  

2.               That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

   
435   Exclusion of the Public 

 
  
The recommendation for exclusion of the public was proposed by Councillor Adams-
King and seconded by Councillor Flood.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 31 January 2024 

 
 

 
270 

 

of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, indicated below. The public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
  
  
Contractual Matters                                                                 Paragraph 3 
  
  
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
because the information relates to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information.  It is further considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as it relates to commercially confidential information.  
  
   
436   Contractual Matters 

 
Consideration was given to a report of Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which considered contractual matters.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Swain, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
  
That officers be authorised to take the actions detailed within paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.54 pm) 
 


	1.     To the extent that such actions fall outside existing delegations, that the Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of Finance and Revenues be authorised to appoint professional advisors to assist in establishing options for the disposal of the assets set out in this report.

